
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

N$3.15 WINDHOEK- 2 August 1999 

CONTENTS 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 152 Commencement of the Public Service Amendment Act, 1998 (Act No. 33 
of 1998) .............................................................................................................. . 

No. 153 Aliens Act, 1937: Change of surname ............................................................... . 

No. 154 Disposal of undesirable Medicines: Medicines and Related Substances Control 
Act, 1965 .......................................................................................................... .. 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 180 Notice ofvacancy in the membership ofthe Village Council ofGochas ......... .. 

No. 181 Keetmanshoop Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 2 .............................. . 

No. 182 Establishment of the Township: Groot Aub, Groot Aub Extension I and 2: 
Khomas Regional Council ................................................................................ .. 

No. 183 Establishment of the Township: Ongwediva Extension II: Town Council of 
Ongwediva ......................................................................................................... . 

No. 184 Establishment of the Township: Sesfontein: Kunene Regional Council .......... . 

No. 185 Town Council of Rehoboth: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of water 
supply ................................................................................................................. . 

No. 186 Permanent closure of Erf 1618, Ondangwa, as public open space .................. . 

No. 187 Permanent closure of a portion ofthe remainder of Portion 5, Ondangwa 
Extension 4, as street ......................................................................................... . 

No. 188 Permanent closure ofErf 1617, Ondangwa, as public open space ................... . 

No. 189 Permanent closure of a portion of the remainder of Portion 5, Ondangwa 
Extension 4, as street ......................................................................................... .. 

No. 190 Municipality ofGrootfontein: Notice ofvacancy in the membership of the 
Local Authority Council .................................................................................... . 

No. 191 Municipality ofHenties Bay: Notice ofvacancy in the council membership .... . ... 

• 

No. 2155 

Page 

2 

2 

3 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

6 

6 

6 

7 

7 

7 

-



2 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

No. 192 Municipality ofKaribib: Amendment of water supply regulations ...................... . 8 

No. 193 Municipality ofKeetmanshoop: Amendment of electricity supply regulations .... 8 

No. 194 Municipality ofKeetmanshoop: Amendment of water supply regulations ......... . 9 

No. 195 Municipality ofOutjo: Amendment of tariffs and charges relating to the supply 
of electricity regulations ....................................................................................... . 10 

No. 196 Municipality ofOutjo: Amendment of regulations in respect ofEtoshapoort ...... . 10 

No. 197 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of cemetery regulations .................. . II 

No. 198 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of drainage and plumbing 
regulations ........................................................................................................... . II 

No. 199 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of electricity supply regulations ....... . 12 

No. 200 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of health regulations ....................... . 13 

No. 201 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of water supply regulations ............ . 13 

No. 202 Municipality of Swakopmund: Levying of rates on IJ.l.teable property ................. . 15 

No. 203 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of public open space: 
Erf3737, Katutura ................................................................................................. . 15 

No. 204 Oshakati Town Council: Tariff structure for 1999/2000 ....................................... . 16 

No. 205 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business on 
30 June 1999 ......................................................................................................... . 21 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 
No. 152 1999 

COMMENCEMENT OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE AMENDMENT ACT, 1998 
(ACT NO. 33 OF 1998) 

Under section 3 of the Public Service Amendment Act, 1998 (Act No. 33 of 1998), I 
determine that that Act shall come into operation on the date of publication ofthis notice 
in the Government Gazette. 

DR. E.N.TJIRIANGE 
MINISTER OF JUSTICE 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

No. 153 

Windhoek, 15 July 1999 

1999 

ALIENS ACT, 1937: CHANGE OF SURNAME 

In terms of section 9( 1) of the Aliens Act, 193 7 (Act 1 of 193 7), it is hereby made known 
that the minister of home affairs has under the said Section authorized each person whose 
name and residential address apprear in column 1 of the schedule here to assume the 
surname mentioned in column 2 of the schedule opposite his or her name in column 1 . 

. . 

No. 2155 

-



No. 2155 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

SCHEDULE 

SURNAME FIRST NAME(S) RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS SURNAME 

Gotlieb Josef Oniimwandi, Onayena at Uushona 
Oshana Region 

Job Jonas Suiderhof Military Mbango 
Base No. 148, Windhoek 

Josef Tern us Erf 1214, Indu. Street, Shinyongo 
Wanaheda, Windhoek 

Kambonde Thomas Wanaheda Police Hostel Hamunyela 
Block 7, Windhoek 

Kateta Aili Onalunike Village at Kanyemba 
Oshikoto Region 

Lukas Veiko OV. 12/20 Katutura, Haimene 
Windhoek 

Lukas Fernando Soweto, Erf2535, Katutura, Nghifikepunye 
Windhoek 

Petrus Thomas Erf7867, Vote Street, Kwedhi 
Katutura 

Sheimi Kalistus Erf 1244, Stigil Street, Mongela 
Wanaheda 

Shuufeni Petrus Onghuwo Village, Kaimbi 
Omusati Region 

Venacio Pinehas Vatilifa G 2/17, Katutura, Windhoek Shipopyeni 

No. 154 1999 

DISPOSAL OF UNDESIRABLE MEDICINES 
MEDICINES AND RELATED SUBSTANCES CONTROLACT, 1965 

The Medicines Control Council has in terms of section 23(1) of the Medicines and Related 
Substances Control Act, 1965 (Act No. 101 of 1965) resolved that it is not in the public 
interest that any medicine containing chlormezanone be made available to the public. 

Any person in possession of medicine containing any quantity of chlormezanone is 
directed to return such medicine to the manufacturer thereof or, in the case of imported 
medicine, to the importer concerned. 

Any person aggrieved by the decision of the Medicines Control Council may in terms of 
section 24( 1) of the said Act appeal against such decision . 
• 
'" In terms of section 29 of the Act it is an offence if any person fails to comply with the 

3 

-



4 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

direction of the Medicines Control Council or, in contravention of section 23(3), sells 
any such medicine. 

H.BEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON 
MEDICINE CONTROL COUNCIL Windhoek, 16 July 1999 

General Notices 

No. 180 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE VILLAGE 
COUNCIL OF GOCHAS 

1999 

In terms of Section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is 
hereby given that Councillor C. Meyer resigned her office as from 1 July 1999. 

Notice is further given to DTA of Namibia to nominate a member of the Village Council 
of Gochas within three months from the date of publication of this notice. 

H.J.BOCK 
VILLAGE SECRETARY 
GOCHAS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 181 

KEETMANSHOOP TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 2 

1999 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the KeetmanshoopAmendment Scheme No.2 
has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for 
approval. 

Copies of the Keetmanshoop Amendment Scheme No.2 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Keetmanshoop 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional 
and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 17 September 1999. 

No. 182 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: GROOT AUB, GROOT AUB 
EXTENSION 1 AND 2: KHOMAS REGIONAL COUNCIL 

1999 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of the Township Groot Aub, Groot Aub (Extension 1 and 2) 
situated on Portion 1 ofthe Farm GrootAub No. 267, Portion 6 ofthe Farm GrootAub 
No. 267 and the FarmAub No. 187, Portion 5 of the Farm GrootAub No. 267 respectively 
and that the applications are lying open to inspection at the office of the Chief: Town and 
Regional Planner, GRN Office Park 2nd Floor in Windhoek, the Surveyor-General in 
Windhoek and the Regional Officer Khomas Regional Council. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the applications or who desires to be 
heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at the meeting 
ofthe Board which will be held on 21 September 1999 at 09:00 in the Boardroom at the 
Offices of the Surveyor-General and the Registrar of Deeds or submit written evidence 
to the T@wnships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written •• 

• 

No. 2155 

-



No. 2155 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 2 September 
1999. 

MR. H.J.K. SMITH 
ACTING CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

No. 183 1999 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: ONGWEDIVA EXTENSION 11: 
TOWN COUNCIL OF ONGWEDIVA 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of the Township Ongewediva Extension 11 situated on portion 
15 of the Remainder of the Farm Ongwediva Townlands No. 881 and that the application 
is lying open to inspection at the office of the Chief: Town and Regional Planner, GRN 
Office Park 2nd Floor in Windhoek, the Surveyor-General in Windhoek and the Town 
Clerk Ongwediva. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to be 
heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at the meeting 
of the Board which will be held on 21 September 1999 at 09:00 in the Boardroom at the 
Offices of the Surveyor-General and the Registrar of Deeds or submit written evidence 
to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written 
evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 2 September 
1999. 

MR. H.J.K. SMITH 
ACTING CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

No. 184 1999 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: SESFONTEIN: 
KUNENE REGIONAL COUNCIL 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of the Township Sesfontein situated on portion 1 of the Farm 
Sesfontein Townlands No. 996 and that the application is lying open to inspection at the 
office of the Chief: Town and Regional Planner, GRN Office Park 2nd Floor in Windhoek, 
the Surveyor-General in Windhoek and the Regional Officer Kunene Regional Council. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to be 
heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at the meeting 
of the Board which will be held on 21 September 1999 at 09:00 in the Boardroom at the 
Offices of the Surveyor-General and the Registrar of Deeds or submit written evidence 
to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written 
evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 2 September 
1999. 

MR. H.J.K. SMITH 
ACTING CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

No. 185 

TOWN COUNCIL OF REHOBOTH: AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND 
FEES IN RESPECT OF WATER SUPPLY 

1999 

The Town Council of Rehoboth under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1 ~92 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the charges and fees in respect of Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 333 of 1996 as set out in the Schedule . 

• 

5 

-



6 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

SCHEDULE 

(a) Paragraph 6 is hereby amended by the substitution for the amount ofN$2.30 and 
N$2.50 of the following: 

A.G.BOOYS 

1-25m3 

26-50m3 

51-100m3 

101+ m3 

N$2.60 
N$2.69 
N$2.89 
N$3.50 

CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Rehoboth, 30 June 1999 

No. 186 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF ERF 1618, ONDANGWA, AS PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACE 

1999 

The Town Council do hereby give notice in terms of article 50(1) (c) of the Local 
Authorities Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Town Council of Ondangwa proposes 
to close permanently the Public Open Space (ErfNo. 1618), Ondangwa, as indicated on 
Plan No. OND _PANS, which lies for inspections during office hours in the office of the 
Town Clerk. Objections to the proposed permanent closure are to be served to the Town 
Clerk within 14 days. 

THE TOWN CLERK: F. SHIGWEDHA 
Private Bag 2032 
Ondangwa 

No. 187 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF THE REMAINDER OF 
PORTION 5, ONDANGWA EXTENSION 4, AS STREET 

1999 

The Town Council do hereby give notice in terms of article 50(1) (c) of the Local 
Authorities Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Town Council ofOndangwa proposes 
to close permanently a portion of Street (Remainder ofPortion 5), Ondangwa Extension 
4, as indicated on Plan No. OND _PANS, which lies for inspections during office hours 
in the office of the Town Clerk. Objections to the proposed permanent closure are to be 
served to the Town Clerk within 14 days. 

THE TOWN CLERK: F. SHIGWEDHA 
Private Bag 2032 
Ondangwa 

No. 188 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF ERF 1617, ONDANGWA, AS PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACE 

1999 

The Town Council do hereby give notice in terms of article 50(1) (c) of the Local 
Authorities Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Town Council of Ondangwa proposes 
to close pmnanently the Public Open Space (ErfNo. 1617), Ondangwa, as indicated on 
Plan OIP _ CLO 1, which lies for inspections during office hours in the office of the Town 

No. 2155 

-



No. 2155 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

Clerk. Objections to the proposed permanent closure are to be served to the Town Clerk 
within 14 days. 

THE TOWN CLERK: F. SHIGWEDHA 
Private Bag 2032 
Ondangwa 

No. 189 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF THE REMAINDER OF 
PORTION 5, ONDANGWA EXTENSION 4, AS STREET 

1999 

The Town Council do hereby give notice in terms of Article 50(1) (c) of the Local 
Authorities Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Town Council of Ondangwa proposes 
to close permanently a portion of Street (Remainder ofPortion 5), Ondangwa Extension 
4, as indicated on Plan No OIP _ CLO 1, which lies for inspections during office hours in 
the office of the Town Clerk. Objections to the proposed permanent closure are to be 
served to the Town Clerk within 14 days. 

THE TOWN CLERK: F. SHIGWEDHA 
Private Bag 2032 
Ondangwa 

No. 190 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE 
LOCAL AUTHORITY COUNCIL 

1999 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is 
hereby given that Councillor Mr. Steynhard Tjiuree Kazavanga has resigned his office 
on 30 June 1999 due to his transfer. 

Notice is hereby given to SWAPO of Namibia to nominate a member of the Local 
Authorities Council of Grootfontein within three months from the date of publishing of 
this notice. 

D.J.HUGO 
TOWN CLERK 
P 0 Box23 
Grootfontein 

No. 191 

MUNICIPALITY OF HENTIES BAY 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP 

1999 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is 
hereby given that Mr. A.H. Liebenberg resigned, with effect from 31 July 1999, as member 
o(the Council ofthe Municipality ofHenties Bay . .. 

• 

7 

-



8 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

The SWAPO party is herewith informed to nominate its candidate to fill the vacancy 
within three months as from date here-of. 

I.NIPINGE 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 192 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARIBIB 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1999 

The Council of the Municipality ofKaribib, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities 
act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the water supply regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 112 of 1929 as amended as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix D is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in paragraph (a) of item 1 for the amount N$20.00 of the amount 
N$25.00. 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph (a) of item 2 for the amounts N$21.00 and N$3.50 
of the amounts N$24.00 and N$4.00, respectively; and 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph (b) of item 2 for the anount N$3.50 wherever it 
occurs, of the amount N$4.00 

(d) by the substitution in paragraph (c) of item 2 for raw water consumed, the amount 
N$2.1 0 of the amount N$2.55 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

A.JAZAMA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karibib, 22 June 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP 

No. 193 1999 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council ofthe Municipality ofKeetmanshoop, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the electricity supply regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 109 of 1957, as amended, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix D: Tariffs is hereby amended:-

Tariff A: Domestic:-

For every separate dwelling, flat or semi-detached dwelling inclusive of churches, 
church halls, hospitals, nurses' homes, libraries, museums, social, amateur athletics 
and 4Jorts clubs with liquor licences, every building plot which can be connected 
to the Council's reticulation system and other consumers as the Council may with 
the approval of the Executive Committee determine this tariff:-

No. 2155 

-



No. 2155 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

(i) Each consumer connected to the Council's distribution system and to whom 
supply has not been stopped- a monthly levy (Basic Charges) ofN$32.40 
plus N$0.38 per unit; 

Tariff B: Businesses:-

For cafes, tea rooms, restaurants, boarding houses, private hotels, commercial 
banks, shops, shop windows, advertising signs, offices, licenced hotels, theatres, 
bioscopes, residential clubs, Government offices, post offices, convents, schools, 
school hostels, railway recreation clubs, workshops, garages, factories, butchers, 
bakeries and every building plot which can be connected to the Council's reticulation 
and such other premises as the Council may with the approval of the Executive 
Committee determine and where electricity current is used mainly for other 
purposes than bona fide household purposes:-

(i) Each consumer connected to the Council's distribution system and to whom 
supply has not been stopped- a monthly levy (Basic Charges) ofN$97.20 
plus N$0.38 per unit 

Tariff C: Bulk Consumer:-

For all consumers using 10 000 or more units per month:-

(i) Low Tension:-
Per month N$3.00 per kVA with a monthly minimum amount ofN$300.00 
plus N$0.38 for each unit consumed per month. 

(ii) High Tension:-
per month N$3.00 per kVA with a monthly minimum amount ofN$300.00 
plus N$0.38 for each unit consumed per month. 

Tariff D: Special Tariff:-

For the Department of Water Affairs and such other premises as the Council may 
with the approval of the Executive Committee determine and where electric current 
is used mainly for purposes other than under Tariffs A, B and C:-

N$3.00 per kVA plus N$0.38 per unit consumed per month 

TariffE: Departmental Consumption:-

N$0.38 per unit consumed per month. 

Tariff F: Sporting Bodies and Clubs not in possession of Liquor Licences:-

N$0.38 per unit consumed per month. 

Tariff G: Pre-Paid Meters:-

N$0.46 per unit, per meter card. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.R. VANWYK 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Keetmanshoop, 11 June 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP 

No. 194 1999 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS . 
The Council of the Municipality ofKeetmanshoop, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 

• 

9 

-



10 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 279 of 1974, as amended by the substitution 
of the following amounts in the Schedule:-

Paragraph 1(A) (i):-

The substitution of "N$12.20" with the amount of "N$13.20" 

Paragraph 1 (A)(ii):-

The substitution of "N$2.97" with the amount of "N$3.30" 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.R. VANWYK 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Keetmanshoop, 29 June 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 195 1999 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS AND CHARGES RELATING TO THE SUPPLY OF 
ELECTRICITY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the tariffs and charges for the supply of 
electricity promulgated under Government Notice 96 of 1973 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Part C is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$0.31" of the amount 
"N$0.33". 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$0.52" of the amount 
"N$0.55", and 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$0.25" of the amount 
"N$0.26". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S.S. LUIPERTH 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 21 June 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 196 1999 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS IN RESPECT OF ETOSHAPOORT 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Regulations in respect ofEtoshapoort, 
promulgated under Government Notice 49 of 1937 as set out in the Schedule . 

• 

No. 2155 

-



No. 2155 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of Charges in regulations 17 is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 8(1) for the amount "N$36.50" of the amount 
N$45.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S.S. LUIPERTH 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 21 June 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 197 1999 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 91 of 1981, as set out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

1. by the insertion of the number "(i)" in front of"For the deposit of ashes in a 
niche" where it appears in paragraph (6); and 

by inserting the following new sub-paragraph "(ii)" under sub-paragraph 
(6) (i) 

"(ii) For the placement of urns in the memorial wall ...... N$250.00". 

2. by the insertion of the following new sub-paragraphs under paragraph 2 

"(d) in respect of the Tamariskia cemetery, the fees as set out in sub-item 
(l)(b)(i), plus a surcharge ofN$30.00." 

"(e) in respect of the Mondesa cemetery, the fees as set out in sub-item 
(l)(c)(i), plus a surcharge ofN$30.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.HOABES 
VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Swakopmund, 1 June 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 198 1999 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND PLUMBING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Drainage and Plumbing 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 254 of 1958, as set out in the 
Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

It.em 7 of the first schedule is hereby amended by the substitution .. 
(a) for subparagraphs (i), (vi), (vii) and (viii) 

• 

11 

-



12 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

In column 2 for the amount "N$26.25" of the amount "N$32.00". 

In column 3 for the amount "N$0.70" of the amount "N$1.00". 

(b) for subparagraphs (ii), (iii), (iv), (v), (ix), (x), (xi), (xii) and (xiii) 

In column 2 for the amount "N$31.50" of the amount "N$38.00". 

In column 3 for the amount "N$0.90" of the amount "N$1.40". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.HOABES 
VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Swakopmund, 1 June 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 199 1999 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 331 of 1952 as set out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

Item 5 of Chapter (vii) is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in sub-item (a)(i) for the amounts "N$44.00, N$55.00, N$66.00, 
N$77.00, N$88.00, N$99.00, N$110.00 and N$396.00" of the amounts N$45.00, 
N$56.25, N$67.50, N$78.75, N$90.00, N$101.25, N$112.50 and N$405.00". 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item ( a)(ii) for the amount "N$0.025" of the amount 
"N$0.252". 

(c) by the substitution in sub-item (b)(i) for the amounts "N$35.55, N$47.40, N$59.25, 
N$71.10, N$82.95, N$94.80, N$106.65, N$142.20, N$177.75, N$213.30, 
N$248.85, N$284.40 and N$319.95" of the amounts" N$36.75, N$49.00, N$61.25, 
N$73.50, N$85.75, N$98.00, N$110.25, N$147.00, N$183.75, N$220.50, 
N$257.25, N$294.00 and N$330.75". 

(d) by the substitution in sub-item (b)(ii) for the amount "N$0.235" of the amount 
"N$0.262". 

(e) by the substitution in sub-item (c)(ii)(aa) for the amount "N$0.25" of the amount 
"N$0.2626". 

(f) by the substitution in sub-item (c)(ii)(bb) for the amount "N$0.32" of the amount 
"N$0.3416". 

(g) by the substitution in sub-item (d)(!)( a) for the amount "N$20.75" of the amount 
"N$22.40". 

(h) by th~ substitution in sub-item (d)(l)(b) for the amount "N$3.00" of the amount 
"N$3'.'25". 

(i) by the substitution in sub-item ( d)(ii)(a) for the amount "N$0.231" o:t:the amount 
"N$0.258". 

No. 2155 

-



No. 2155 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

(j) by the substitution in sub-item (f) for the amount "N$0.043" of the amount 
"N$0.046". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.HOABES 
VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 1 June 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 200 1999 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 165 of 1958, as set out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

Item 1 of the tariff for Sanitary Fees contained in paragraph (C) hereby amended by the 
substitution-

1. (a) in paragraph (b) for the amount "N$18.90" of the amount "N$20.50"; 

(b) in paragraph (c) for the amounts "N$31.50", "N$45.25" and "N$115.50" of 
the amounts "N$34.20", N$51.20 and N$125.30 respectively; 

(c) in paragraph (d) for the amounts "N$31.50", N$78.75" and N$73.50" of the 
amounts "N$34.10", N$85.00" and N$79.70" respectively; 

(d) in paragraph (e) for the amounts "N$175.00", N$245.70" and N$558.60" of 
the amounts "N$190. 00", N$266.00" and N$606.00" respectively; 

(e) in paragraph (i) for the amounts "N$42.50", N$15.75" of the amounts 
"N$45.00" and N$17.00" respectively; 

(f) in paragraph (iii) for the amount N$970.00" of the amount "N$1 050.00". 

2. By the substitution under paragraph 4(i) and (ii) for the amounts "N$18.90" and 
N$2.80" of the amounts "N$20.50" and N$3.20". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.HOABES 
VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 1 June 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 201 1999 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
p;omulgated under Government Notice 269 of 1947, as set out in the Schedule: 

• 

13 

-



14 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended-

I. By the substitution in sub-item 1(a) for the amount "N$23.78" of the amount 
"N$27.20" and inserting "(i)" after l(a). 

2. by the insertion of a new sub-item 1(a)(ii) as follows-

"(ii) Plus meter rent: 20mm/diameter ............................... N$1.00 
(Meter rent will be charged according to the diameter size of 
the water meter) 

3. by the substitution of sub-item 1 (b) with the following new paragraph 

"(i) Consumption per month 

(aa) 9m3 to 30m3 
........................................................ N$4.50 

(bb) 31m3 to 60m3 
...................................................... N$5.70 

(cc) More than 60m3 
................................................. N$8.50 

(ii) Special tariff 

For users where more than 5 consumers are included on one water 
meter only (i.e. Old Age Homes, Sectional Title Deeds, etc.) 

More than 30m3 per m3 water ..................................... N$5.70 
(Only on written application and approved by Council) 

(iii) Small Holdings 

(Cost per kl. Plus 15%) for first 30m3 per m3 ••••••••••• N$3.10 

(c) by the substitution of sub-item 4 with the following 

(i) For the disconnection of the water supply upon termination 
of service ....................................................................... N$10.00 

(ii) For the reconnection of water supply after disconnection on 
request by consumer .................................................... N$20.00 

(d) by the substitution in sub-item 5 for the amount "N$50.00" of the amount 
"N$100.00". 

(e) by the insertion of a new sub-item 11 after sub-item 10 as follows-

11. Water leakages 

A special tariff of N$3.80 per kl. where proven water leakage is 
experienced. (Over 60kl of water) 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.HOABES 
VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL . '. 

Swakopmund, 1 June 1999 

• 

No. 2155 

-



No. 2155 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 202 1999 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determines the rates payable in respect of the 
rateable property for the financial year ending 30 June 2000 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. ALL ERVEN IN TOWNSHIPS 

(a) On the site value of rateable property 0.018768 cent per dollar of such value 
per annum. 

(b) On the improvement value of rateable property 0.005784 cent per dollar of 
such value per annum. 

2. SMALL HOLDINGS 

(a) Business: 

(i) On site value: N$0.046896, less 40% per dollar per year. 

(ii) On improvement value: N$0.005376, less 40% per dollar per year. 

(b) Agriculture: 

(i) On site value: N$0.006072, less 40% per dollar per year. 

(ii) On improvement value: N$0.001404, less 40% per dollar per year. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R. HOABES 
VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 1 June 1999 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 203 1999 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE: 
ERF 3737, KATUTURA 

Herewith please take notice that the Windhoek City Council intends permanently closing 
a portion of"public open space", Erf3737, Katutura Extension 14 as indicated on plan 
P /3 786/ A, for consolidation with Erf 3 5 80, Katutura Extension 14 for residential purposes, 
in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992). Plans 
of the proposed closure are available at the office of the Town Council at 49 Independence 
Avenue in Room 702. Any party who wishes to object to the proposed closure must 
lodge their objections in writing to the Secretary: Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, 
and the Chief Executive, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek. 

MARTIN SHIPANGA 
.~CTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

• 

15 

-



16 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

OSHAKATI TOWN COUNCIL 

No. 204 1999 

TARIFFS STRUCTURE FOR 1999/2000 

The Oshakati Town Council has under section 30(l)(u) and 73(1) of the Local Authorities 
Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the tariff structure for 1999/2000 as set out in 
schedule, with effect from 1st July 1999. 

SCHEDULE 

ELECTRICITY 

BASIC CHARGES 
Domestic 28.00 
Business - Low usage 35.00 
Business - Medium usage 85.00 
Business - Large power user 100.00 

UNIT CHARGES 
Conventional 0.34 
Pre-paid Meter 0.32 
Maximum Demand cost - units 0.22 
Maximum Demand cost 60.48 

Service fees 
Connection fees- Up to 80 Ampere 80.00 
Connection fees- Up to 100 Ampere 200.00 
Connection fees- Up to 250 Ampere 800.00 
Connection fees- Up to 500 Ampere 1.800.00 
Connection fees- Up to 1000 Ampere 8.000.00 

Deposit - Domestic 150.00 
Deposit Business - low and medium 500.00 
Deposit - Maximum demand 3.000.00 

Application for new service 
Domestic Actual cost Plus 15% 
Business Low usage Actual cost Plus 15% 
Business Medium usage 3 Phase Actual cost plus 15% 
Large power users Actual cost Plus 15% 

Pre paid Meter Box 462.20 
Wiring inspection 20.00 

Changing to Pre paid 
Pre paid Meter Box 50.00 

Testing of Circuit Breaker 20.00 

CALL OUT FEES 

(Payable only if fault is on the customer 
side) 75.00 

Illegal Connection Up to 80 Ampere N$500.00 plus cost of 
usage . 

• 

No. 2155 

-



No. 2155 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

Up to 1000 Ampere 

WATER 

BASIC CHARGES 
HOUSES 
BUSINESS 

UNIT CHARGES 
Per Cubic Meter 

Service Fees 
Connection fees From 20mm-25mm 
Connection fees From 26mm-50mm 
Connection fees From 51mm-110mm 
Connection fees From lllmm-above 

Deposit - House holds 
Deposit - Business Small 
Deposit - Bulk users 
Temporary Connections 

New Application 
Category A- 15mm- 25mm 
Category A- 32mm - 50mm 
Category A - 63mm - 11 Omm 

CALL OUT FEES 

(Payable only if fault is on the customer 
side) 

Illegal Connection 

Bypass, Sabotage or tempering of meter 
First offence 
Second offence 

SANITATION 

Domestic and Garden Refuse 

BASIC CHARGES 
Informal Settlements (all users) per bin 
Garden Refuse 
Domestic Refuse per bin 
Business - Small per bin 
Business - Big Bin 
Heavy Material (Constructions) Per Load 
Renting Refuse Skip and Removal 

Refuse Bin: Per Bin 

Illegal Dumping of Refuse 
First Offence 
Second Offence 
Third Offence 

SEWERAGE 

Basic Charges 
Residential 
All other Consumers 

• Sewerage Per Toilet - Private Houses 
Sewerage Per Toilet - Business 

• 

N$2000 plus cost of 
usage 

25.00 
100.00 

3.82 

80.00 
150.00 
350.00 
650.00 

150.00 
500.00 
3.000.00 
2.000.00 

Actual Cost plus 15% 
Actual Cost plus 15% 
Actual Cost plus 15% 

75.00 

N$500 plus cost of usage 
Legal action 

10.00 Per Month 
15.00 Per Month 
20.00 Per Month 
24.00 Per Month 
28.00 Per Month 
260.00 
100.00 

95.00 100.00 

29.00 
31.00 

12.00 
15.50 

50.00 
100.00 
Legal Action 

17 

-



18 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 No. 2155 

Sewerage Per Toilet - Hotel 7.00 
Sewerage Per Toilet - Hospital 9.00 
Sewerage Per Toilet - Hostel 7.00 

Service fees 
Connection fees 200.00 

Removal of Sewerage Water per Load 
1 Load 80.00 
Peri-Urban 80.00 Plus km. 
Cost per Kilometre 1.80 

Sewer-line Blockage 150.00 

Illegal Connection 
Connection without permission 550.00 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

BUILDING PLAN COPIES 
Large 10.00 
Small 6.00 

APPROVAL OF BUILDING PLANS 

Basic Charge 
Residential 100.00 
Business 200.00 

Per square meter 
Residential 0.75 
Business 2.00 

Boundary wall per metre 
Residential 75.00 
Business 2.00 

Informal settlements 

Basic Charge 
Residential 30.00 
Business 100.00 

Per square metre 
Residential 0.50 
Business 1.00 

Boundary wall per metre 
Residential 0.50 
Business 1.00 

ADMINISTRATION COST 
Sales of Properties -Adverts 395.00 

FUMIGATION FEE -
For every 20 Cubic Meter Airspace or part thereof 6.00 

ABATTOIR: INSPECTION FEES 
Cattle 10.00 
Calves 5.00 
Sheep 4.00 
Goats 4.00 
Pigs 2.00 
Porklings . 1.00 

• 



No. 2155 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

TOWN MAP 
LARGE 
SMALL 

ILLEGAL REFUSE DUMP 

GRAVE SPACE 
Child 
Adult 

FITNESS CERTIFICATE 
Hawkers 
Pedlars 
Business 
Cuca Shop 

Business­
Registration 
Inspection 

Renting of the Independence Stadium 
Soccer League 
Soccer Tournament 
Charitable gathering 

Cutting and removing of trees 
Small trees or bushes 
Big trees 
Illegal cutting of trees 

Adverts on wall and streets 
Per Square Metre 
Illegal adverts regardless of size 

Displaying of items on the streets 

Cars 
Trucks and Tractors 

POUND FEES 

EXTENSION FEES 
1. In respect of all animals except sheep and goats, per animal 

per or part of the day; 

2. Per sheep or goat per day or part thereof 

GRAZING FEES 
1. In respect of all animals except sheep and goats, per animal 

per or part of the day: 

2. Per sheep or goat per day or part thereof 

FEEDING FEES 
1. In respect of all animals except sheep and goats, per animal 

per day or part of the day: 

2. Per sheep or goat per day or part thereof 

DRIVING FEES 
Per animal irrespective of the distance driven 
~ees for branding in terms of regulation 
\, 

• 

50.00 
25.00 

50.00 

20.00 
30.00 

40.00 Per annum 
100.00 Per annum 
150.00 Per annum 
50.00 Per annum 

20.00 pa 
10.00 pa 

200.00 Per day 
200.00 Per day 

50.00 Per day 

100.00 
120.00 

50.00 

50.00 
200.00 

50.00 per day 
100.00 per day 

N$5.00 

N$2.00 

N$3.00 

N$0.75 

N$7.50 

N$3.00 

N$1.00 
N$1.00 

19 

-



20 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

PLANT HIRE 

Bulldozer 
Road Grader 
Front end loader 
Sewer Cleaner 
Sewer Cleaner 
Excavator 
Lowbed trunk 
Tipper Truck 
Mobile Crane 
Water Tank 
Tractor 
Welding Plant 
Compressor 
Roller Gallion 
Lawn Mover 

D6 

Cat 950 
Hydro blast 
Septic tank 
Pocklain 

7Ton 
Heavy Gallion 

3 Ton & Smaller 

HOUSE RENTAL 

Old houses 
Houses Type 1 
Houses Type 2 

Flats 

Better housing 
Better Houses Type 1 
Better Houses Type 2 
Better Houses Type 3 
Better Houses Type 4 
Better Houses Type 5 

Informal Settlements per plot 

Assessment rates 

SITE 
IMPROVEMENTS 

T.K. NGHIHEPA 
TOWN CLERK 

. . . 

• 

306.00 P/H 
250.00 P/H 
300.00 P/H 
120.00 P/Tunk 
120.00 P/Tunk 
240.00 P/H 
140.00 P/H 

150.00 P/Trip 
240.00 P/Load 
120.00 P/H 
130.00 P/trip 
40.00 P/Pce 
80.00 P/H 

120.00 P/H 
200.00 P/H 

15.00 per month 
125.00 per month 

20.00 per month 

176.75 per month 
77.80 per month 

139.40 per month 
396.00 per month 
482.00 per month 

10.00 per month 

0.06 
0.004 

Oshakati, 30 June 1999 

No. 2155 

-



No. 2155 Government Gazette 2 August 1999 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 205 1999 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT CLOSE 
OF BUSINESS ON 30 JUNE 1999 

LIABILITIES 

Share Capital 
General Reserve 
Revaluation Reserve 
Special Reserve 
Building Reserve 

Currency in Circulation 

Deposits: Govement 
Bankers 

Other 

Other Liabilities 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 
IMF - Special Drawing Rights 

Reserve 
Current 
Call 

lnvestements -Rand Currency 
-Other Currency 
-Interest Accured 

Domestic: 

Currency Inventory Account 
Loans and Advances 

Fixed Assets 
Other Assets 

TKALWEENDO 
GOVERNOR 

. 
·~ 

• 

30-06-1999 

N$ 

40.000.000 
76.397.559 

336.231.584 
2.535.000 

90.243.320 

503.674.955 

163.857.688 
80.782.556 

1.382 
94.047.999 
35.723.509 

53.166.284 
1.476.661.836 

23.331.567 
116.272 

307.640.404 
978.227.153 

4.549.953 

7.564.105 
31.898.307 

116.684.350 
6.649.725 

1.476.661.836 

UDAVIDS 

31-05-1999 

N$ 

40.000.000 
76.397.559 

372.258.464 
2.535.000 

90.243.320 

519.296.207 

471.937.284 
79.929.911 

9.010 
46.351.918 

. 40.948.262 

51.204.204 
1.791.111.139 

17.521.831 
116.272 

584.309.733 
1.009.658.411 

8.811.162 

7.741.445 
37.017.217 

116.555.389 
9.379.679 

1.791.111.139 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

21 

-


